calculation, the ratio of earnings to fixed charges would be 9.0 for the
   three months ended March 31, 2002; 6.5 for the fiscal year ended 2001; 8.4
   for the fiscal year ended 2000; 10.9 for the fiscal year ended 1999; 19.4
   for the fiscal year ended 1998; and 25.0 for the fiscal year ended 1997.

   10

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March
31, 2002 on an actual basis and an as adjusted basis to give effect to the
offering of the notes and the use of proceeds therefrom. This table should be
read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the
information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus under the caption "Selected
Financial Data of Hubbell Incorporated" and our consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

Edgar Filing: HUBBELL INC - Form S-4

19

   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------

DEBT
Commercial Paper.....  $74.8   $   74.8
Senior Unsecured Notes.....   99.8   99.8
Credit Facilities.....   --   --
New Commercial Paper.....   --   52.0
Senior Unsecured Notes.....   --   200.0
   ------   --------
   Total debt.....  $174.6   $  426.6
   ======   ========
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common Stock, par value $.01
   Class A -- authorized 50,000,000 shares,
   outstanding 9,671,623.....  $ 0.1   $   0.1
   Class B -- authorized 150,000,000 shares,
   outstanding 49,302,372.....   0.5   0.5
Additional paid-in capital.....  213.8   213.8
Retained earnings.....  548.5   548.5
Cumulative translation adjustments.....  (19.6)   (19.6)
Unrealized gain on investments.....   0.1   0.1
   ------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  743.4   743.4
   ------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $918.0   $1,170.0
   ======   ========

   11

   SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED DATA

   The selected financial data of Hubbell Incorporated and its consolidated
subsidiaries presented below for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2001, 2000,
1999, 1998 and 1997 have been derived from our consolidated financial
statements, which have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, independent
accountants. We have prepared this consolidated selected financial data using
our consolidated financial statements for the five years ended December 31,
2001. The selected consolidated financial data as of and for the three months
ended March 31, 2002 and March 31, 2001 have been derived from our unaudited
consolidated financial statements for these periods, which, in the opinion of
our management, reflect all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring items,